
 

 

 

 

Barney Ewell 

His Ancestors, Descendants and 

Their Families 

(1813 to 2019) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Compiled by 

André Dominguez 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2019 



 

 

First Printing 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 

 

Copyright © 2019 by André Dominguez 

 

 

All right reserved 

 

 

For information about permission to reproduce selections from this book, other 
than for individual genealogical non-publishing purposes, which are unrestricted, 

please write to the compiler. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please direct all correspondence to: 

 

André Dominguez 

2053 Kestrel Court 

Lancaster, PA  17603 

e-mail: andre@prolog.net



 

1 
 

 

Table of Contents 
 

 Page 

Introduction ...................................................................................................... 2 

Book Organization ........................................................................................... 3 

Direct Line Descendants of Nelson and Clara Ewell Chart ......................... 4 

Individual Data Sheets for the Descendants of Nelson and Clara Ewell .... 5 

Appendix A – Descendants of Nelson and Clara Ewell Chart .................. 17 

Endnotes .......................................................................................................... 23 

Full Name Index ............................................................................................. 35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

2 
 

Introduction 

 
 

The above artist’s rendition of Barney Ewell is part of a mural painted on the wall of a 
building at the Ewell/Gantz Playground at 446 S. Christian Street in Lancaster, Pennsylvania. 
Henry Norwood “Barney” Ewell was born 25 February 1918 in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania and died 
4 April 1996 in Lancaster, Pennsylvania.  To get a sense of Barney’s track accomplishments watch 
the YouTube documentary by the McCaskey Alumni Association and Jeremiah Miller, Breaking 
Through: The Barney Ewell Story at the following Web site. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=s8aCrbvzXXc 

This genealogy was unable to trace Barney’s ancestors beyond his grandfather Henry C. 
Ewell (b. 1842, d. 5 Feb 1917).  It has been speculated that Henry was a slave, as was his father 
Nelson Ewell, and that the slave owner was Jesse Ewell in Virginia, but this supposition could not 
be proven with the resources available in Lancaster.  Further research in Virginia is needed.  
Nelson’s data sheet along with his wife’s are provided to aid in this research. This genealogy also 
identifies many of Barney’s relatives who are shown in the descendants chart after the individual 
data sheets.  The descendants chart is incomplete, especially with more recent descendants due to 
the lack of public data.  An excellent source for additional information is the Wilson-Joy-Babour 
Wells Family Tree by Sheila Joy on Ancestry.com.  This family tree is well sourced and can be 
found at the following Web site. 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/10674377/person/1381051591/facts 

Every effort was made to enter correct data, but errors will occur.  Corrections and new 
information can be sent to the compiler to update this record. 

  



 

3 
 

Book Organization 
A. Descendants of Nelson and Clara Ewell Chart – This direct line descendants chart 

starts with the oldest ancestor of Barney Ewell and ends with Barney’s 
descendants.  Nelson Ewell could not be proven at this time but is believed to be 
correct and is the subject of future research. 

 

B. Descendants of Nelson and Clara Ewell – This section provides individual detail 
pages for individuals shown in the Descendants Chart.  The data came from the 
genealogical program, The Master Genealogist, v. 6.09 and consists primarily of 
event types, dates and the details, listed in chronological order.  In addition, each 
line includes an endnote(s), if applicable, referring the reader to the Endnotes 
section.  The endnotes list the sources of the information.  The following event 
types are included as applicable. 

 

1. Parents’ names, birth dates and death dates 7.   Children’s names, birth date and place 
2. Individual’s birth date and place 8.   Education: school(s), date(s) and degree(s) 
3. Immigration and Naturalization information 9.   Occupation(s) 
4. Military service 10. Death date and place 
5. Residences and Addresses 11. Burial date and place 
6. Marriage date, place and spouse 12. Other interesting information as applicable 

 

C. Appendix A – Descendants Chart of Nelson and Clara Ewell.  This chart is the Ewell 
includes Nelson and Clara Ewell and all the descendants of Henry C. Ewell located 
to date.  The focus was on Henry C. Ewell since there was primary source evidence 
linking him to Barney Ewell.  The link to Nelson Ewell could not be proven at this 
time, so his other children’s descendants were not developed. 

 

D. Endnotes – This section provides all the endnotes referenced in the B above. 
 

E. Full Name Index – This section provides an alphabetical listing, last name first, of 
all the primary names, cross-referenced with the applicable page number.  For 
married females, both birth and married last names, if known, are listed.  Other 
individuals that are not primary names are listed by their first occurrence.  Names 
from Appendix A are also included. 

 



 

4 
 

Direct Line Descendants of Nelson and Clara Ewell

Nelson Ewell (NOT PROVEN)
b. c1813

m.
Clara

b. c1825

Henry Norwood “Barney” Ewell
b. 25 Feb 1918, d. 4 Apr 1996

m. 28 Jul 1944
Duella Cecilia Massey

b. 20 Jan 1919, d. 14 Feb 2000

Henry C. Ewell
b. 1842, d. 9 Feb 1917

m. 4 Dec 1869
Charity Primas

b. c1855, d. 15 Feb 1897

Edward Wellington Ewell
b. 17 May 1879, d. 11 Nov 1959

m. 18 Ar 1917
Mossie F. Marlow

b. 30 Oct 1895, d. 1 Apr 1933

Patrick C. 
Ewell

b. c1953

Edward W. Ewell
b. 1 Aug 1949
d. 4 Mar 1950

Henry Norwood 
Ewell, Jr.
b. c1946

Maurice Anthony 
Ewell

b. 15 Sep 1954
d. 27 Feb 1999

Denise L. 
Ewell

b. c1957

 

  



 

5 
 

Nelson Ewell (NOT PROVEN) 
 

Father:  
Mother:  

Note: __ ___ ____ It is believed that Nelson Ewell along with his wife Clara, 
and their three children, John, Henry C., Melinda and 
Amanda were slaves whose owner was Jesse Ewell.  This 
conclusion comes from the 1860 Prince William, Virginia, 
Slave Schedule that list the slave owner, Jesse Ewell, as 
owning 28 slaves who ages six of whom are within about a 
year of the ages of John Ewell and his children listed 
above.1 

Birth: circa __ ___ 1813 Virginia.2 
Marriage:  circa __ ___ 1841 Clara (--?--) (b. circa 1825,          ) , year based on birth year 

of oldest known child. 
Son: __ ___ 1842 Henry C. Ewell; Fauquier Co., Virginia.3,4,5 
Son: __ ___ 1845 John Ewell; Virginia; The 1870 census calculated year is 

c1841.6,7 
Daughter: circa __ ___ 1850 Melinda Ewell; Virginia.8 
Daughter: circa __ ___ 1851 Amanda Ewell; Virginia; Born a slave.9 

Residence: 20 Jun 1860 Prince William Co., Virginia.10 
Son: circa __ ___ 1862 Nelson Ewell; Virginia.11 
Son: __ ___ 1864 Robert Ewell; Virginia.12 

Daughter: circa __ ___ 1868 Mary Ewell; Virginia.13 
Son: circa __ ___ 1868 William Ewell; Virginia.14 

Daughter: circa __ ___ 1869 Sarah Ewell; Virginia.15 
Daughter: circa __ ___ 1870 Annie Ewell; Virginia.16 

Residence: 1 Jun 1870 Gainesville, Prince William Co., Virginia.17 
Occupation: 1 Jun 1870 Farm Laborer.18 

Note: 1 Jun 1870 Value of Real Estate Owned = (blank); value of Personal 
Estate Owned = $186.19 

 

  



 

6 
 

Clara (--?--)  
 

Father:     
Mother:     

Name-Married: __ ___ ____ Ewell 
Name-Variation: __ ___ ____ Clary 

Marriage: circa __ ___ 1841 Nelson Ewell (b. circa 1813,          ), year based on birth 
year of oldest known child. 

Birth: circa __ ___ 1825 Virginia.20 
Son: __ ___ 1842 Henry C. Ewell; Fauquier Co., Virginia.21,22,23 
Son: __ ___ 1845 John Ewell; Virginia; The 1870 census calculated year is 

c1841.24,25 
Daughter: circa __ ___ 1850 Melinda Ewell; Virginia.26 
Daughter: circa __ ___ 1851 Amanda Ewell; Virginia; Born a slave.27 

Son: circa __ ___ 1862 Nelson Ewell; Virginia.28 
Son: __ ___ 1864 Robert Ewell; Virginia.29 

Daughter: circa __ ___ 1868 Mary Ewell; Virginia.30 
Son: circa __ ___ 1868 William Ewell; Virginia.31 

Daughter: circa __ ___ 1869 Sarah Ewell; Virginia.32 
Daughter: circa __ ___ 1870 Annie Ewell; Virginia.33 

Residence: 1 Jun 1870 Gainesville, Prince William Co., Virginia.34 
 

  



 

7 
 

 

Edward Wellington Ewell  

Father: Henry C. Ewell (b. 1842, d. 5 Feb 1917) 
Mother: Charity Primas (b. circa 1855, d. 15 Feb 1897) 

Occupation: __ ___ ____ Custodian.35 
Religion: __ ___ ____ He was a deacon at the Ebenezer Baptist Church, 148 

Locust Street.36 
Society: __ ___ ____ He was a member of the Conestoga Lodge of Improved 

Benevolent Protective Order of Elks.37 
Birth: 17 May 1879 Thoroughfare, Prince William Co., Virginia.38 

Residence: 1 Jun 1880 Gainesville, Prince William Co., Virginia.39 
Address: 15 Apr 1910 512 South Christian Street, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania; Living in his brother's household.40 
Occupation: 15 Apr 1910 Hotel Waiter.41 
Occupation: 13 Nov 1914 Waiter.42 

Residence: 5 Feb 1917 Thoroughfare, Prince William Co., Virginia.43 
Marriage: 18 Apr 1917 Mossie F. Marlow (b. 30 Oct 1895, d. 1 Apr 1933); 

Thoroughfare, Virginia.44,45,46 
Son: 25 Feb 1918 Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell; Harrisburg, Dauphin 

Co., Pennsylvania.47 
Daughter: 6 Apr 1919 Viola Elizabeth Ewell; Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., 

Pennsylvania; Obituary states that she was born in Fairfax 
County, Virginia.48,49,50,51 

Address: 1 Jan 1920 137 Balm St., Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., Pennsylvania; 
Living in brother Henry C. Ewell's household.52 

Occupation: 1 Jan 1920 Steel Mill Chipper.53 



 

8 
 

Son: 28 Sep 1924 Edward W. Ewell Jr.; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.54 

Son: 29 Aug 1929 Edwin Simmons Ewell; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.55,56,57 

Address: 1 Apr 1930 446 South Christian Street, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.58 

Note: 1 Apr 1930 Rented home for $24 monthly rent and did not have a radio 
set.59 

Occupation: 1 Apr 1930 Club Waiter.60 
Residence: 5 Jan 1931 Somerville, Massachusetts.61 
Daughter: circa __ ___ 1932 Dolores "Peanut" Ewell; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.62,63 
Address: 1 Apr 1933 446 S. Christian St., Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.64 
Widowed: 1 Apr 1933 65 

Address: 1 Apr 1940 446 S. Christian, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.66 
Note: 1 Apr 1940 Rented home for $16 monthly rent.67 

Education: 1 Apr 1940 Completed 7 years of elementary school.68 
Occupation: 1 Apr 1940 Street Department Laborer, earning $1,092 in 1939.69 
Occupation: __ ___ 1943 to 1948; He was a turnkey with the Lancaster City Police 

Department until he retired because of a leg injury.70 
Address: 7 Apr 1950 446 S. Christian St., Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.71 
Address: __ Nov 1959 729 Rockland St., Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.72 
Death: 11 Nov 1959 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania; At Home.  Cause: 

Pulmonary Embolism due to tuberculosis.73 
Burial: 14 Nov 1959 Stevens Greenland Cemetery, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.74,75 
 

 

  



 

9 
 

Mossie F. Marlow 
 

 

Father: John Marlow 
Mother: Bettie H. Hill 

Name-Married: __ ___ ____ Ewell 
Name-Variation: __ ___ ____ Molllie 

Birth: 30 Oct 1895 Thoroughfare, Prince William Co., Virginia.76 
Address: 15 Apr 1910 512 South Christian Street, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.77 
Occupation: 15 Apr 1910 Private Family Cook.78 

Note: 15 Apr 1910 Mother of no children.79 
Marriage: 18 Apr 1917 Edward Wellington Ewell (b. 17 May 1879, d. 11 Nov 1959); 

Thoroughfare, Virginia.80,81,82 
Son: 25 Feb 1918 Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell; Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., 

Pennsylvania.83 
Daughter: 6 Apr 1919 Viola Elizabeth Ewell; Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., 

Pennsylvania; Obituary states that she was born in Fairfax 
County, Virginia.84,85,86,87 

Address: 1 Jan 1920 137 Balm St., Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., Pennsylvania; Living 
in brother-in-law Henry C. Ewell's household.88 

Son: 28 Sep 1924 Edward W. Ewell Jr.; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.89 

Son: 29 Aug 1929 Edwin Simmons Ewell; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.90,91,92 

Address: 1 Apr 1930 446 South Christian Street, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.93 

Daughter: circa __ ___ 1932 Dolores "Peanut" Ewell; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.94,95 

Address: __ Apr 1933 446 S. Christian St., Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.96 
Death: 1 Apr 1933 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania; Cause: Pulmonary 

Tuberculosis.97 
Burial: 4 Apr 1933 Stevens Greenland Cemetery, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.98,99 
 

  



 

10 
 

 

Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell  
Father: Edward Wellington Ewell (b. 17 May 1879, d. 11 Nov 1959) 

Mother: Mossie F. Marlow (b. 30 Oct 1895, d. 1 Apr 1933) 
Name-Variation: __ ___ ____ Barney 

Religion: __ ___ ____ Ewell belonged to Ebenezer Baptist Church.100 
Birth: 25 Feb 1918 Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., Pennsylvania.101 

Education: circa __ ___ 1928 Attended the former South Duke Street School where teacher 
Sadie Harlem Rowe coached Ewell in his first race.102 

Note: circa __ ___ 1928 Barney won his first race.  It was a 75-yard sprint.103 
Address: 1 Apr 1930 446 South Christian Street, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.104 
Education: __ Jun 1938 Ewell attended Hand Middle School, then the former East 

Junior High School, where he became known regionally as a 
track and field prodigy.  His nickname was the East Junior 
High Flash.  His coach was Abe Herr.105,106 

Education: __ Jun 1938 McCaskey High School graduate.  His coach was Dick 
Madison.107,108 

Note: __ ___ 1939 to 1948; He won 11 gold medals in Amateur Athletic Union 
national meets between 1939 and 1948.109 

Note: __ ___ 1940 to 1942; While a student at Pennsylvania State University, 
running the 100- and 200-metre races and winning 12 gold 
medals and championships in collegiate meets between 1940 
and 1942.110 

Address: 1 Apr 1940 446 S. Christian, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.111 
Military-Begin: __ ___ 1941 Began military service.112 

Occupation: __ Jul 1944 Army.113 



 

11 
 

Marriage: 28 Jul 1944 Duella Cecilia Massey (b. 20 Jan 1919, d. 14 Feb 2000); 
Wilmington, New Castle Co., Delaware; By S. H. Ransom, 
Bishop.114,115,116 

Military-End: __ ___ 1945 Completed military service.  He served in the U.S. Army 
during World War II.117,118 

Son: circa __ ___ 1946 Henry Norwood Ewell Jr.; Year base on graduating from 
McCaskey in 1964.119 

Education: __ ___ 1947 Penn State University graduate (BS) in psychology.  His coach 
was Chick Werner.120,121,122 

Note: __ ___ 1948 Winner of one gold and two silver medals at the 1948 Summer 
Olympics.  During the trials for the 1948 Olympics, Ewell tied 
the world record of 10.2 seconds in the 100-metre dash. At the 
Games themselves, Ewell won two individual silver medals. 
He came from behind to finish a close second in the 100-metre 
dash; he then led for most of the 200-metre dash, only to fall 
back in the home stretch. He led off the U.S. team that easily 
won the 400-metre relay, but the victory was initially ruled 
void because Ewell appeared to hand the baton to a teammate 
outside the passing zone; after viewing a film of the race, 
however, officials reversed the ruling, giving the Americans 
the gold medal.123,124 

Address: __ ___ 1948 55 Green St., Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania; 
Lancaster celebrated Barney's Olympic success with a parade 
and raised money to buy Ewell his home at 55 Green St.125 

Son: 1 Aug 1949 Edward W. Ewell; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.126 
Son: circa __ ___ 1953 Patrick C. Ewell; Year base on graduating from McCaskey in 

1972.127 
Son: 15 Sep 1954 Maurice Anthony Ewell; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.128 
Daughter: circa __ ___ 1957 Denise L. Ewell; Year base on graduating from McCaskey in 

1975.129 
Address: circa __ ___ 1994 900 E. King St., Lancaster (Lancaster Township), Lancaster 

Co., Pennsylvania; At Conestoga View.130 
Death: 4 Apr 1996 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania; Due to complications 

following amputations of both legs.131,132 
Burial: after 4 Apr 1996 Conestoga Memorial Park, Lancaster (Lancaster Township), 

Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.133,134 
 

  



 

12 
 

 
 

Duella Cecilia Massey 
 

 

Father: Jackson C. Massey 
Mother: Mary Rogers 

Name-Married: __ ___ ____ Ewell 
Religion: __ ___ ____ She was a member of the Ebenezer Baptist Church.135 

Birth: 20 Jan 1919 Monroe, Union Co., North Carolina.136,137 
Occupation: circa __ ___ 1944 Worked at the Armstrong Cork Company during World 

War II.138 
Residence: __ Jul 1944 Wilmington, New Castle Co., Delaware.139 
Marriage: 28 Jul 1944 Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell (b. 25 Feb 1918, d. 4 

Apr 1996); Wilmington, New Castle Co., Delaware; By 
S. H. Ransom, Bishop.140,141,142 

Son: circa __ ___ 1946 Henry Norwood Ewell Jr.; Year base on graduating 
from McCaskey in 1964.143 

Son: 1 Aug 1949 Edward W. Ewell; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.144 

Son: circa __ ___ 1953 Patrick C. Ewell; Year base on graduating from 
McCaskey in 1972.145 

Son: 15 Sep 1954 Maurice Anthony Ewell; Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.146 

Daughter: circa __ ___ 1957 Denise L. Ewell; Year base on graduating from 
McCaskey in 1975.147 

Address: __ Feb 2000 55 Green St., Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.148 
Death: 14 Feb 2000 Lancaster (Lancaster Township), Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.149 
Burial: after 14 Feb 2000 Conestoga Memorial Park, Lancaster (Lancaster 

Township), Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.150 
 



 

13 
 

 

 
Henry Norwood Ewell Jr. 

 

Father: Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell (b. 25 Feb 1918, d. 4 Apr 1996) 
Mother: Duella Cecilia Massey (b. 20 Jan 1919, d. 14 Feb 2000) 

Birth: circa __ ___ 1946 Year base on graduating from McCaskey in 1964.151 
Education: __ ___ 1964 McCaskey High School graduate.152 
Residence: 4 Apr 1996 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.153 
Residence: 27 Feb 1999 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.154 

 

 

 

 

Edward W. Ewell  
Father: Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell (b. 25 Feb 1918, d. 4 Apr 1996) 

Mother: Duella Cecilia Massey (b. 20 Jan 1919, d. 14 Feb 2000) 
Birth: 1 Aug 1949 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.155 

Death: 1 Mar 1950 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.156 
Burial: 4 Mar 1950 Stevens Greenland, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 

Pennsylvania.157 
 

  



 

14 
 

 

 
Patrick C. Ewell 

Father: Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell (b. 25 Feb 1918, d. 4 Apr 1996) 
Mother: Duella Cecilia Massey (b. 20 Jan 1919, d. 14 Feb 2000) 

Birth: circa __ ___ 1953 Year base on graduating from McCaskey in 1972.158 
Education: __ Jun 1972 MCaskey High School graduate.159,160 
Residence: 4 Apr 1996 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.161 
Residence: 27 Feb 1999 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.162 
 

  



 

15 
 

 

 

Maurice Anthony Ewell  
Father: Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell (b. 25 Feb 1918, d. 4 Apr 1996) 

Mother: Duella Cecilia Massey (b. 20 Jan 1919, d. 14 Feb 2000) 
Birth: 15 Sep 1954 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.163 

Address: __ Feb 1999 1278 Winchester Drive, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.164 

Death: 27 Feb 1999 Manheim Township, Lancaster Co., 
Pennsylvania.165,166 

Burial: after 27 Feb 1999 Mellinger Mennonite Cemetery, Lancaster (East 
Lampeter Township), Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.167 

 
 



 

16 
 

 
 
Denise L. Ewell  

Father: Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell (b. 25 Feb 1918, d. 4 Apr 1996) 
Mother: Duella Cecilia Massey (b. 20 Jan 1919, d. 14 Feb 2000) 

Birth: circa __ ___ 1957 Year base on graduating from McCaskey in 1975.168 
Education: __ ___ 1975 McCaskey High School graduate.169,170 
Residence: 4 Apr 1996 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.171 
Residence: 27 Feb 1999 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.172 
Residence: 14 Feb 2000 Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.173 

 
 



Appendix A 

Nelson and Clara Ewell Descendants Chart 

 

17 
 

Nelson Ewell (NOT PROVEN), b. circa 1813 

+Clara (--?--) b. circa 1825, m. circa 1841 
├── Henry C. Ewell, b. 1842, d. 5 Feb 1917 
│   +Charity Primas, b. circa 1855, m. 4 Dec 1869, d. 15 Feb 1897 
│   ├── Charles Henry Ewell, b. 14 Sep 1872, d. 27 Jan 1937 
│   │   +Flora Richardson, b. 3 Jan 1873, m. 12 Feb 1896 
│   ├── Alfred Gibson Ewell, b. 15 Apr 1873, d. 10 Aug 1923 
│   │   +Estelle S. Berry, b. 1883, m. 17 Jun 1904 
│   │   └── Ethel Louise Ewell, b. 6 Jan 1908, d. 18 Mar 1976 
│   │       +Houston Maxwell Summers Sr. 
│   │       └── Houston Maxwell Summers Jr., b. 1 Dec 1943, d. 25 Oct 2013 
│   │           +Joyce Yvonne Bradby, b. 13 Jan 1945, m. 17 Aug 1968 
│   │           └── Ashley Joi Summers 
│   │               +Dennis Whitley 
│   │               └── Kali Joi Whitley 
│   │   +Cordelia A. Strother, b. 1874, m. 6 Apr 1911 
│   ├── Elizabeth "Lizzie" Ewell, b. Aug 1875 
│   │   +Alexander "Alex" Braxton, b. 1870, m. 26 Dec 1906 
│   │   └── Hillery Alexander Braxton Sr., b. 9 Apr 1918, d. 20 Aug 1977 
│   │       +Gertrude Inez Fields, m. 29 Nov 1940 
│   │       ├── Gloria Ann Braxton, b. 24 Aug 1943 
│   │       │   +Mr. Coleman 
│   │       │   +Benjamin Lucus Shelton, b. 18 Aug 1939, m. 15 Oct 1980 
│   │       ├── Edward Braxton, b. circa 1945 
│   │       │   +Edith Knox, b. circa 1946, m. 12 Jul 1964 
│   │       └── Harold Marshall Braxton, b. 27 Jun 1946 
│   │           +Mary Madgelene Hurley, b. 20 Apr 1938, m. 8 Mar 1982 
│   │       +Marie Hall Grant, b. 11 Jan 1914, d. 2 Jun 2000 
│   │       ├── Sylvia Jean Braxton, b. circa 1948 
│   │       │   +Roscoe Leon Sanford, b. circa 1945, m. 20 Mar 1965 
│   │       ├── Hilda Alease Braxton, b. circa 1950 
│   │       │   +Charles Melven Coram, b. circa 1950, m. 30 Mar 1968 
│   │       ├── Hillery Alexander Braxton Jr., b. 13 Oct 1951 
│   │       │   +Jacqueline Odessa Quinn, b. 12 Aug 1952, m. 12 Oct 1974 
│   │       ├── Marion Braxton, b. 4 Feb 1953 
│   │       │   +Jack Alexander Coram Jr., b. 11 Jul 1950, m. 28 Jul 1979 
│   │       └── Marjorie Hall Braxton, b. 2 Dec 1954 
│   │           +William Lathen Addison, b. 17 Apr 1948, m. 25 Jun 1973 



Appendix A 

Nelson and Clara Ewell Descendants Chart 

 

18 
 

│   ├── Thomas Primas Ewell, b. 26 Sep 1877, d. 1952 
│   │   +Quintelia G. Ridley, b. circa 1876, m. 11 May 1898, d. 1922 
│   │   ├── Ruth L. Ewell, b. circa 1904 
│   │   ├── Florence Ewell, b. circa 1906 
│   │   │   +Theordore R. Harris, b. circa 1905, m. circa 1926 
│   │   │   ├── Theodore R. Harris Jr., b. circa 1928 
│   │   │   └── Thomas M. Harris, b. circa 1929 
│   │   ├── Edwin Hewitt Ewell, b. circa 1909 
│   │   │   +Helen L. Perhan, b. circa 1911, m. circa 1926 
│   │   │   └── Barbara Bernice Ewell, b. 12 Sep 1928, d. 20 Nov 1993 
│   │   │       +Elmer Hunter, b. circa 1927, m. 28 Oct 1969 
│   │   ├── Frederick W. Ewell, b. circa 1911 
│   │   └── Mildred Cecelia Ewell, b. 19 Jul 1912, d. 2 Aug 1913 
│   ├── Edward Wellington Ewell, b. 17 May 1879, d. 11 Nov 1959 
│   │   +Mossie F. Marlow, b. 30 Oct 1895, m. 18 Apr 1917, d. 1 Apr 1933 
│   │   ├── Henry Norwood "Barney" Ewell, b. 25 Feb 1918, d. 4 Apr 1996 
│   │   │   +Duella Cecilia Massey, b. 20 Jan 1919, m. 28 Jul 1944, d. 14 Feb 2000 
│   │   │   ├── Henry Norwood Ewell Jr., b. circa 1946 
│   │   │   ├── Edward W. Ewell, b. 1 Aug 1949, d. 1 Mar 1950 
│   │   │   ├── Patrick C. Ewell, b. circa 1953 
│   │   │   ├── Maurice Anthony Ewell, b. 15 Sep 1954, d. 27 Feb 1999 
│   │   │   └── Denise L. Ewell, b. circa 1957 
│   │   ├── Viola Elizabeth Ewell, b. 6 Apr 1919, d. 25 May 2003 
│   │   │   +James W. Ford, b. 13 Nov 1914, m. 7 Mar 1937, d. 22 Aug 1979 
│   │   │   ├── Kenneth J. Ford, b. 13 Sep 1937, d. 17 May 1981 
│   │   │   │   +Mozella E. Lucas, b. 13 Sep 1937, m. 19 Dec 1959, d. 6 Mar 2000 
│   │   │   │   ├── Mark E. Ford, b. circa 1960 
│   │   │   │   └── Trent A. Ford, b. 15 Feb 1972 
│   │   │   │       +Melissa L. O'Dell, b. 14 Jul 1976, m. 8 Sep 2001 
│   │   │   ├── Ronald E. Ford, b. 19 Apr 1940 
│   │   │   │   +Mary Ann Coates, b. 21 Jan 1943, m. 20 Nov 1965 
│   │   │   ├── Harold W. Ford, b. 11 Mar 1942 
│   │   │   │   +Nellie Prichett 
│   │   │   │   +Marian Louise Stewart, b. 28 Apr 1944, m. 1 Apr 1967 
│   │   │   ├── Lt. Cmdr. Jerry W. Ford, b. circa 1944, d. 24 Sep 1995 
│   │   │   │   +Inez Brown 
│   │   │   │   └── Douglas Ford 
│   │   │   ├── Elizabeth Ann Ford, b. 28 Apr 1946 



Appendix A 

Nelson and Clara Ewell Descendants Chart 

 

19 
 

│   │   │   │   +Thomas Walter Burruss, b. 24 May 1943, m. 7 Oct 1967, d. 20 Oct 2016 
│   │   │   ├── Stanford Eugene Ford, b. 14 Sep 1948 
│   │   │   │   +Phyllis M. Turner, b. 1 Nov 1949, m. 17 Sep 1966 
│   │   │   │   ├── Clandra Ford, b. circa 1967 
│   │   │   │   ├── Kim Ford, b. circa 1968 
│   │   │   │   ├── Peter Ford, b. circa 1970 
│   │   │   │   ├── Misty Ford, b. circa 1971 
│   │   │   │   └── Christopher Ford, b. circa 1972 
│   │   │   ├── Rev. Dale C. Ford, b. 11 Dec 1949, d. 18 Oct 1983 
│   │   │   │   +Gretchen S. (--?--) 
│   │   │   │   └── Andre D. Ford 
│   │   │   │   +Deborah S. Hazelwood, b. 4 Nov 1948, m. 29 Aug 1981, d. 11 Jun 2015 
│   │   │   │   └── Khadijah K. Ford 
│   │   │   │       +Edgar Louis Coffield 
│   │   │   ├── Dwight A. Ford, b. 4 Mar 1952, d. after 25 Feb 2018 
│   │   │   │   +Vivian C. Harris, b. 23 Mar 1957, m. 24 Oct 1974 
│   │   │   │   ├── Anthony Ford, b. 20 Dec 1974 
│   │   │   │   │   +Rochelle L. Hollatz, b. 25 Oct 1980, m. 31 Dec 2007 
│   │   │   │   └── Shay Ford, b. circa 1981 
│   │   │   ├── Larry Joe Ford, b. 24 Apr 1953 
│   │   │   │   +Eleanor Yvonne Mohead, b. 7 Aug 1954, m. 10 May 1980 
│   │   │   └── Lt. Col. Brian S. Ford, b. 15 Dec 1956 
│   │   │       +Essie P. Stallworth, b. 15 Jul 1953, m. 7 Jul 1979 
│   │   ├── Edward W. Ewell Jr., b. 28 Sep 1924, d. 28 Sep 1924 
│   │   ├── Edwin Simmons Ewell, b. 29 Aug 1929, d. 11 May 2006 
│   │   │   +Jean Eleanor Bethel, b. 20 Feb 1932, m. 25 Jun 1952, d. 11 Oct 2018 
│   │   │   ├── Derek M. Ewell 
│   │   │   │   +Jenny Watters 
│   │   │   ├── Kent W. Ewell 
│   │   │   │   +Marchelle (--?--) 
│   │   │   ├── Grant S. Ewell 
│   │   │   │   +Ami (--?--) 
│   │   │   ├── Traci K. Ewell 
│   │   │   │   +Cedric White 
│   │   │   ├── Jamie Ewell 
│   │   │   │   +Emelike U. Emelike 
│   │   │   ├── Candace B. Ewell 
│   │   │   ├── Edward Ewell, d. 1948 



Appendix A 

Nelson and Clara Ewell Descendants Chart 

 

20 
 

│   │   │   ├── Patricia Ann Ewell, d. 1967 
│   │   │   ├── Mark Ewell, d. 1956 
│   │   │   └── Stephanie Jo Ewell, b. 1949, d. 2000 
│   │   └── Dolores "Peanut" Ewell, b. circa 1932, d. 27 Feb 1998 
│   │       +William "Billie" Everett McConley Gentry, b. 23 Apr 1927, m. 7 Apr 1950, d. 8 Sep 2009 
│   │       ├── Phillip B. Gentry 
│   │       │   +Loretta Ruth Wells, b. 25 Mar 1952, m. circa 1985, d. 3 May 2002 
│   │       ├── William E. Gentry Jr., b. circa 1955 
│   │       ├── Nathan Rodney Gentry, b. circa 1959 
│   │       └── Darryl E. Gentry, b. circa 1962 
│   │           +Karen (--?--) 
│   │           └── Abernathy Gentry, b. 31 Aug 1992 
│   ├── Anna W. Ewell, b. Oct 1881, d. before 1 Apr 1940 
│   │   +John H. Holmes, b. Apr 1873, m. circa 1899 
│   │   ├── Ida May Holmes, b. 26 May 1899, d. Jan 1978 
│   │   │   +Augustus Davis, b. 26 Nov 1900, d. Dec 1968 
│   │   │   ├── Doris E. Davis, b. circa 1921 
│   │   │   ├── Augustus Lushington Davis Jr., b. 16 Feb 1922, d. 7 Jan 1996 
│   │   │   │   +Audrey Draper, b. 1922, d. 27 Apr 2009 
│   │   │   │   ├── Augustus L. Davis III 
│   │   │   │   └── Carl Davis 
│   │   │   └── Olivia Jean Davis, b. 1 Aug 1923, d. 30 May 2003 
│   │   │       +Mr. Randoph 
│   │   ├── Mattie V. Holmes, b. Dec 1902 
│   │   ├── Helen S. Holmes, b. Apr 1904 
│   │   │   +Tyler Constodo, m. circa 1925, d. before 1 Apr 1930 
│   │   └── Robert P. Holmes, b. Oct 1910 
│   ├── Walter Scott Ewell, b. 15 Sep 1885, d. 3 Oct 1960 
│   │   +Dora L. Bell, b. 1890, m. circa 1909, d. 1986 
│   │   └── Rev. James Allen Ewell, b. 19 Jul 1910, d. 11 Apr 1984 
│   │       +Marie L. Johnson 
│   ├── Henry C. Ewell, b. 26 Nov 1885, d. 5 Jan 1931 
│   │   +Susan F. Jordan, b. 6 Dec 1887, m. circa 1907, d. 10 Jul 1953 
│   │   ├── Henrietta B. Ewell, b. 14 Mar 1908, d. 23 Dec 1924 
│   │   └── Jordan D. Ewell Sr., b. 25 Feb 1911, d. 22 Feb 1966 
│   │       +Wilhelmina B. (--?--), b. 19 Feb 1916, d. 1 Sep 1992 
│   │       └── Jordan Ewell Jr., b. circa 1935 
│   ├── Rosa L. Ewell, b. 30 Nov 1887, d. 25 Nov 1944 



Appendix A 

Nelson and Clara Ewell Descendants Chart 

 

21 
 

│   │   +James T. Brown, b. 15 Jun 1878, m. 26 Dec 1907, d. 2 Jun 1955 
│   │   ├── James Edward Brown, b. 19 Apr 1913, d. 16 Sep 1995 
│   │   │   +Alberta Virginia Washington, b. 21 May 1911, m. 12 Aug 1936, d. 9 Jul 1948 
│   │   │   ├── Alice Brown, b. circa 1938 
│   │   │   ├── Sarah Elizabeth Brown, b. 4 Aug 1939 
│   │   │   │   +Mr. Rollerfellow, m. circa 1993 
│   │   │   │   +Mr. Waugh, m. circa 1999 
│   │   │   └── James Edward Brown Jr., b. 22 Aug 1941, d. 17 Mar 1995 
│   │   │   +Emma Battle, b. 30 Aug 1912, m. after 29 Nov 1950 
│   │   ├── Ruth Alverna Brown (Twin), b. 30 Jun 1915, d. 1 Nov 1924 
│   │   └── Naomi Brown (Twin), b. 30 Jun 1915, d. 2 Jul 1915 
│   ├── Mary J. Ewell, b. 19 Sep 1889, d. 8 Oct 1939 
│   │   └── Mariam Ewell, b. circa 1909 
│   │   +Norman C. Ross, b. 18 Jul 1895, m. 3 May 1924, d. 5 Feb 1936 
│   ├── Hattie V. Ewell, b. 4 Jan 1892, d. 11 Jul 1990 
│   │   +Wesley G. Allen, b. circa 1890, m. 31 Oct 1911, d. 1 Jan 1968 
│   │   ├── Shirley Lee Allen, b. circa 1914, d. 17 Jun 1983 
│   │   │   +Mr. Ware 
│   │   ├── Inez V. Allen, b. circa 1917 
│   │   │   +Mr. Bates 
│   │   │   └── Thomas R. Bates, d. 2 Dec 1960 
│   │   │       +Willie B. (--?--), d. 9 Oct 1971 
│   │   │       ├── Harold O. Jackson Bates 
│   │   │       └── Thomas Robert Bates Jr. 
│   │   ├── Gladys May Allen, b. 1 Jan 1918, d. 15 Sep 1995 
│   │   │   +William Brown, b. circa 1905 
│   │   ├── Odell E. Allen, b. circa 1920 
│   │   ├── Herbert D. Allen, b. circa 1921, d. 7 Dec 1980 
│   │   │   +Gertrude Talbot 
│   │   │   ├── Richard Allen 
│   │   │   ├── Shirley Allen 
│   │   │   └── Ralph Allen 
│   │   ├── Howard W. Allen, b. circa 1923, d. 3 Jan 1965 
│   │   │   +Mrs. (--?--) 
│   │   │   └── Ronald H. Allen 
│   │   │   └── Levonne Gillard (Step-Daughter) 
│   │   └── Robert H. Allen, b. circa 1925 
│   ├── William S. Ewell, b. 17 Oct 1893, d. 28 Jun 1943 



Appendix A 

Nelson and Clara Ewell Descendants Chart 

 

22 
 

│   │   +Sarah E. Strother, b. circa 1896, m. 3 Jan 1914 
│   │   ├── Carroll Banks Ewell, b. 24 Jun 1914, d. 16 Jun 1985 
│   │   │   +Fay "Jammie" Knight, b. circa 1911, m. 15 Sep 1934 
│   │   │   └── Greta Jean Ewell, b. circa 1944 
│   │   ├── Dorothy Elizabeth Ewell, b. 31 May 1916, d. 12 Sep 1997 
│   │   │   +Raymond Frazier, b. 23 Mar 1916, m. 14 Jul 1941 
│   │   ├── William E. Ewell Jr., b. 18 Sep 1924, d. 25 Jun 1989 
│   │   │   +Patricia A. (--?--) 
│   │   │   ├── William J. Ewell 
│   │   │   ├── Carroll S. Ewell 
│   │   │   ├── Marsha Ewell 
│   │   │   ├── Tyrone Smith Ewell 
│   │   │   └── Joelle Ewell 
│   │   └── Greta Ewell, b. circa 1934 
│   └── Robert E. Ewell, b. 14 Feb 1897, d. 27 Sep 1970 
│       +Leola R. Williams, b. circa 1899, m. 31 Oct 1917 
│       ├── Robert Ewell Jr., b. circa 1919 
│       └── Annette Ewell, b. 1 Apr 1922, d. 17 Feb 2006 
│           +James Wallace Oxley, b. 9 Jul 1923, m. 22 Mar 1947, d. 4 Sep 1986 
├── John Ewell, b. 1845 
│   +Malinda Jones, b. 1849, m. 26 Dec 1866 
├── Melinda Ewell, b. circa 1850 
├── Amanda Ewell, b. circa 1851, d. 20 Apr 1923 
├── Nelson Ewell, b. circa 1862 
├── Robert Ewell, b. 1864 
├── William Ewell, b. circa 1868 
├── Mary Ewell, b. circa 1868 
├── Sarah Ewell, b. circa 1869 
└── Annie Ewell, b. circa 1870 

 

 



Endnotes 

23 
 

 

 

1  1860 slave schedule, Prince William County, Virginia, p. 5 (penned), p. 85 (stamped), column 2, line 
27, Jesse Ewell slave owner; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, 1860 U.S. Federal Census - 
Slave Schedules (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 29 July 2019). 

2  1870 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, p. 33 (penned), 
p. 418 (stamped), dwelling 202, family 201, Nelson Ewell household; digital image by subscription, 
Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019); from National Archives 
microfilm M593, roll 1673. 

3  1880 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, Enumeration 
District 125, p. 44D (penned), p. 55 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 296, family 296, Henry H. 
Euell (sic) household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 21 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T9, roll 1385. 

4  Henry Ewell, death certificate, no. 84943 (1917), Gainesville, Prince William County, Virginia; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Death Records, 1912-2014 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 21 July 2019); from Commonwealth of Virginia, Department 
of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics. 

5  Alfred G. Ewell, death certificate, no. 23234 (1923), Gainesville, Prince William County, Virginia; 
digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Death Records, 1912-2014 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 21 July 2019); from Commonwealth of Virginia, Department 
of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics. 

6  1870 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, p. 33 (penned), 
p. 418 (stamped), dwelling 202, family 201, Nelson Ewell household; digital image by subscription, 
Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019); from National Archives 
microfilm M593, roll 1673. 

7  John Ewell and Malinda Jones, marriage index, Prince William County, Virginia (1866); transcription 
by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Select Marriages, 1785-1940 (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 4 August 2019). 

8  1870 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, p. 33 (penned), 
p. 418 (stamped), dwelling 202, family 201, Nelson Ewell household; digital image by subscription, 
Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019); from National Archives 
microfilm M593, roll 1673. 

9  Amanda Williams, death certificate, Gainesville, Virginia, no. 11408 (1923); digital image by 
subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Death Records, 1912-2014 (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 2 August 2019); from the Bureau of Vital Statistics, Commonwealth of Virginia. 

10  1860 slave schedule, Prince William County, Virginia, p. 5 (penned), p. 85 (stamped), column 2, line 
27, Jesse Ewell slave owner; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, 1860 U.S. Federal Census - 
Slave Schedules (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 29 July 2019). 

 



Endnotes 

24 
 

 
11  1870 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, p. 33 (penned), 

p. 418 (stamped), dwelling 202, family 201, Nelson Ewell household; digital image by subscription, 
Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019); from National Archives 
microfilm M593, roll 1673. 

12  Ibid. 

13  Ibid. 

14  Ibid. 

15  Ibid. 

16  Ibid. 

17  Ibid. 

18  Ibid. 

19   Ibid. 

20  1870 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, p. 33 (penned), 
p. 418 (stamped), dwelling 202, family 201, Nelson Ewell household; digital image by subscription, 
Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm 
M593, roll 1673. 

21  1880 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, Enumeration 
District 125, p. 44D (penned), p. 55 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 296, family 296, Henry H. 
Euell (sic) household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 21 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T9, roll 1385. 

22  Henry Ewell, death certificate, no. 84943 (1917), Gainesville, Prince William County, Virginia; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Death Records, 1912-2014 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 21 July 2019); from Commonwealth of Virginia, Department 
of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics. 

23  Alfred G. Ewell, death certificate, no. 23234 (1923), Gainesville, Prince William County, Virginia; 
digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Death Records, 1912-2014 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 21 July 2019); from Commonwealth of Virginia, Department 
of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics. 

24  1870 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, p. 33 (penned), 
p. 418 (stamped), dwelling 202, family 201, Nelson Ewell household; digital image by subscription, 
Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm 
M593, roll 1673. 

25  John Ewell and Malinda Jones, marriage index, Prince William County, Virginia (1866); transcription 
by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Select Marriages, 1785-1940 (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 4 August 2019). 

26  1870 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, p. 33 (penned), 
p. 418 (stamped), dwelling 202, family 201, Nelson Ewell household; digital image by subscription, 
Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm 
M593, roll 1673. 



Endnotes 

25 
 

 
27  Amanda Williams, death certificate, Gainesville, Virginia, no. 11408 (1923); digital image by 

subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Death Records, 1912-2014 (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 2 August 2019); from the Bureau of Vital Statistics, Commonwealth of Virginia. 

28  1870 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, p. 33 (penned), 
p. 418 (stamped), dwelling 202, family 201, Nelson Ewell household; digital image by subscription, 
Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm 
M593, roll 1673. 

29  Ibid. 

30  Ibid. 

31  Ibid. 

32  Ibid. 

33  Ibid. 

34  Ibid. 

35  Edward Wellington Ewell, death certificate, no. 102838 (1959), Lancaster, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-
1966 (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 September 2018); from Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

36  Edward Wellington Ewell, obituary, Daily Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Thursday, 12 
November 1959, p. 2, c. 5; digital image by subscription, Newspapers+ 
(http://www.newspapers.com : accessed 5 August 2019). 

37  Ibid. 

38  Edward Wellington Ewell, death certificate, no. 102838 (1959), Lancaster, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-
1966 (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 September 2018); from Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

39  1880 U.S. census, Prince William County, Virginia, population schedule, Gainesville, Enumeration 
District 125, p. 44D (penned), p. 55 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 296, family 296, Henry H. 
Euell (sic) household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 21 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T9, roll 1385. 

40  1910 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 85, p. 11A (penned), p. 94 (stamped), dwelling 207, family 210, Walter S. Ewell 
household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 21 
July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T624, roll 1354. 

41  Ibid. 

42  James Wilson Ford and Viola Elizabeth Ewell, marriage record, license no. 18878, (1937), Lancaster 
County, Pennsylvania; from the Lancaster County Archives microfiche L-6. 

43  Henry Ewell, death certificate, no. 84943 (1917), Gainesville, Prince William County, Virginia; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Death Records, 1912-2014 



Endnotes 

26 
 

 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 21 July 2019); from Commonwealth of Virginia, Department 
of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics. 

44  Mossie Ewell, death certificate, no. 37778 (1933), Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1966 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 September 2018); from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

45  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

46  Edward Ewell and Mossia (sic) Marlow, marriage index, Prince William County, Virginia, (1917); 
database on-line by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Select Marriages, 1785-1940 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 7 August 2019). 

47  Barney Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 29 August 2018); memorial no. 158110989. 

48  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

49  Viola Elizabeth Ford, obituary, Lancaster New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 27 May 2003, 
p. B3, cc. 3 & 4. 

50  Viola Elizabeth Ford, Social Security Application and Claim Index, SSN 162-22-2709; database by 
subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019). 

51  Dale C. Ford and Deborah S. Adams, marriage record, no. 74937 (1981), Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania; microfiche M-13, no. 2061; from the Lancaster County Archives. 

52  1920 U.S. census, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 8 Harrisburg, 
Enumeration District 84, p. 6A (penned), p. 205 (stamped), dwelling 119, family 151, Henry C. Ewell 
household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 
July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T625, roll 1558. 

53  Ibid. 

54  Edward W. Ewell, Jr, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 25 July 2019); memorial no. 190744228. 

55  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

56  Edwin Simmons Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com 
: accessed 25 July 2019); memorial no. 36265733. 



Endnotes 

27 
 

 
57  Edwin Ewell and Jean Bethel, marriage record, no. 8297 (1952), Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; 

microfiche K-8, no. 7896; from the Lancaster County Archives. 

58  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

59  Ibid. 

60  Ibid. 

61  Henry C. Ewell, funeral notice, The Evening News, Tuesday, 6 January 1931, p. 9, c. 7. 

62  1940 U.S. census Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-80, p. 7A (penned), p. 1419 (stamped), visitation no. 128, Edward Ewell 
household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 24 
July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T627, roll 03531. 

63  Dolores Gentry, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Saturday, 28 September 
1998, p. A-7, cc. 1 & 2. 

64  Mossie Ewell, death certificate, no. 37778 (1933), Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1966 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 September 2018); from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

65  Ibid. 

66  1940 U.S. census Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-80, p. 6B (penned), p. 1418 (stamped on previous page), visitation no. 128, 
Edward Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 24 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T627, roll 03531. 

67  Ibid. 

68  Ibid. 

69  Ibid. 

70  Edward Wellington Ewell, obituary, Daily Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Thursday, 12 
November 1959, p. 2, c. 5; digital image by subscription, Newspapers+ 
(http://www.newspapers.com : accessed 5 August 2019). 

71  Billie Gentry and Dolores Ewell, marriage record, no. 4361 (1950), Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; 
microfiche C-8, license no. 3960; from the Lancaster County Archives. 

72  Edward Wellington Ewell, death certificate, no. 102838 (1959), Lancaster, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-
1966 (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 September 2018); from Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

73  Ibid. 

74  Ibid. 



Endnotes 

28 
 

 
75  Edward W. Ewell burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 

accessed 23 September 2018); memorial no. 57170828. 

76  Mossie Ewell, death certificate, no. 37778 (1933), Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1966 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 September 2018); from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

77  Edward W. Ewell burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); memorial no. 57170828. 

78  1910 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 85, p. 11A (penned), p. 94 (stamped), dwelling 207, family 210, Walter S. Ewell 
household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 21 
July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T624, roll 1354. 

79  Ibid. 

80  Mossie Ewell, death certificate, no. 37778 (1933), Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1966 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 September 2018); from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

81  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

82  Edward Ewell and Mossia (sic) Marlow, marriage index, Prince William County, Virginia, (1917); 
database on-line by subscription, Ancestry.com, Virginia, Select Marriages, 1785-1940 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 7 August 2019). 

83  Barney Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 29 August 2018); memorial no. 158110989. 

84  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

85  Viola Elizabeth Ford, obituary, Lancaster New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 27 May 2003, 
p. B3, cc. 3 & 4. 

86  Viola Elizabeth Ford, Social Security Application and Claim Index, SSN 162-22-2709; database by 
subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019). 

87  Dale C. Ford and Deborah S. Adams, marriage record, no. 74937 (1981), Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania; microfiche M-13, no. 2061; from the Lancaster County Archives. 

88   1920 U.S. census, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 8 Harrisburg, 
Enumeration District 84, p. 6A (penned), p. 205 (stamped), dwelling 119, family 151, Henry C. Ewell 



Endnotes 

29 
 

 
household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 
July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T625, roll 1558. 

89  Edward W. Ewell, Jr, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 25 July 2019); memorial no. 190744228. 

90  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

91  Edwin Simmons Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com 
: accessed 25 July 2019); memorial no. 36265733. 

92  Edwin Ewell and Jean Bethel, marriage record, no. 8297 (1952), Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; 
microfiche K-8, no. 7896; from the Lancaster County Archives. 

93  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

94  1940 U.S. census Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 
Enumeration District 36-80, p. 7A (penned), p. 1419 (stamped), visitation no. 128, Edward Ewell 
household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 24 
July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T627, roll 03531. 

95  Dolores Gentry, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Saturday, 28 September 
1998, p. A-7, cc. 1 & 2. 

96  Mossie Ewell, death certificate, no. 37778 (1933), Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1966 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 September 2018); from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

97  Ibid. 

98  Ibid. 

99  Mossie F. (Marlow) Ewell burial information database, Find A Grave.com 
(https://www.findagrave.com : accessed 23 September 2018); memorial no. 57170833. 

100  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

101  Barney Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 29 August 2018); memorial no. 158110989. 

102  "Henry Norwood 'Barney' Ewell, A classroom guide to a great Lancastrian and Olympic champion," 
Lancaster LNP, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 21 February 2018, p. D01. 

103  Ibid., p. C01. 



Endnotes 

30 
 

 
104  1930 U.S. census, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster, 

Enumeration District 36-62, p. 4B (penned), p. 207 (stamped on previous page), dwelling 76, family 
82, E. W. Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 23 September 2018); from National Archives microfilm T626, roll (not listed). 

105  "Henry Norwood 'Barney' Ewell, A classroom guide to a great Lancastrian and Olympic champion," 
Lancaster LNP, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 21 February 2018, p. D01. 

106  Jeremiah L. Miller, J. P. McCaskey High School Coordinator of Alumni Affairs 
(jeremiahlmiller@lancaster.k12.pa.us). 

107  Ibid. 

108  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

109  https://www.britannica.com/biography/Barney-Ewell : accessed 1 September 2018. 

110  Ibid. 

111 1940 U.S. census Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, population schedule, Ward 7 Lancaster,  
Enumeration District 36-80, p. 6B (penned), p. 1418 (stamped on previous page), visitation no. 128, 
Edward Ewell household; digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com (https://www.ancestry.com : 
accessed 24 July 2019); from National Archives microfilm T627, roll 03531. 

112  Wikipedia (https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Barney_Ewell : accessed 29 August 2018). 

113  Henry Norwood Ewell and Duella Cecelia Massey, certificate of marriage, Wilmington, New Castle 
Co., Delaware, no. 2987 (1944); digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Delaware, Marriage 
Records, 1750-1954 (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 29 July 2019); from the State of 
Delaware, State Board of Health. 

114  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

115  "Breaking Through: The Barney Ewell Story," video, (2019), YouTube 
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=s8aCrbvzXXc : accessed 29 July 2019). 

116  Henry Norwood Ewell and Duella Cecelia Massey, certificate of marriage, Wilmington, New Castle 
Co., Delaware, no. 2987 (1944); digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Delaware, Marriage 
Records, 1750-1954 (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 29 July 2019); from the State of 
Delaware, State Board of Health. 

117  Wikipedia (https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Barney_Ewell : accessed 29 August 2018). 

118  https://www.britannica.com/biography/Barney-Ewell : accessed 1 September 2018. 

119  Henry Ewell, yearbook, John Piersol McCaskey High School, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, p. 27; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., School Yearbooks, 1900-1999 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019). 

120  Wikipedia (https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Barney_Ewell : accessed 29 August 2018). 



Endnotes 

31 
 

 
121  "Henry Norwood 'Barney' Ewell, A classroom guide to a great Lancastrian and Olympic champion," 

Lancaster LNP, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 21 February 2018, p. C06. 

122  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

123  Wikipedia (https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Barney_Ewell : accessed 29 August 2018). 

124  https://www.britannica.com/biography/Barney-Ewell : accessed 1 September 2018. 

125  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

126  Edward W. Ewell, death certificate, no. 22290 (1950), Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; 
digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1967 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019); from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

127  "McCaskey Graduation Set Thursday," New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Monday, 5 June 1972, p. 
31, c. 1, 13th paragraph. 

128  Maurice Anthony Ewell, Social Security Application and Claim Index, SSN 162-50-8128; database by 
subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019). 

129  "McCaskey Seniors Cited at Awards Assembly," New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 29 May 
1975, p. 36, c. 2, 2nd paragraph. 

130  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

131  Barney Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 29 August 2018); memorial no. 158110989. 

132  https://www.nytimes.com/1996/04/05/sports/barney-ewell-78-top-sprinter-won-gold-in-postwar-
olympics.html. 

133  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

134  Barney Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 29 August 2018); memorial no. 158110989. 

135  Duella C. Ewell, obituary, New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Thursday, 17 February 2000. 

136  Duella C. (Massey) Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com 
(https://www.findagrave.com : accessed 1 September 2018); memorial no. 158230897. 

137  Henry Norwood Ewell and Duella Cecelia Massey, certificate of marriage, Wilmington, New Castle 
Co., Delaware, no. 2987 (1944); digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Delaware, Marriage 



Endnotes 

32 
 

 
Records, 1750-1954 (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 29 July 2019); from the State of 
Delaware, State Board of Health. 

138  Duella C. Ewell, obituary, New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Thursday, 17 February 2000. 

139  Henry Norwood Ewell and Duella Cecelia Massey, certificate of marriage, Wilmington, New Castle 
Co., Delaware, no. 2987 (1944); digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Delaware, Marriage 
Records, 1750-1954 (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 29 July 2019); from the State of 
Delaware, State Board of Health. 

140  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

141  "Breaking Through: The Barney Ewell Story," video, (2019), YouTube 
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=s8aCrbvzXXc : accessed 29 July 2019). 

142  Henry Norwood Ewell and Duella Cecelia Massey, certificate of marriage, Wilmington, New Castle 
Co., Delaware, no. 2987 (1944); digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Delaware, Marriage 
Records, 1750-1954 (https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 29 July 2019); from the State of 
Delaware, State Board of Health. 

143  Henry Ewell, yearbook, John Piersol McCaskey High School, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, p. 27; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., School Yearbooks, 1900-1999 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019). 

144  Edward W. Ewell, death certificate, no. 22290 (1950), Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; 
digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1967 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019); from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

145  "McCaskey Graduation Set Thursday," New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Monday, 5 June 1972, p. 
31, c. 1, 13th paragraph. 

146  Maurice Anthony Ewell, Social Security Application and Claim Index, SSN 162-50-8128; database by 
subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019). 

147  "McCaskey Seniors Cited at Awards Assembly," New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 29 May 
1975, p. 36, c. 2, 2nd paragraph. 

148  Duella C. Ewell, obituary, New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Thursday, 17 February 2000. 

149  Duella C. (Massey) Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com 
(https://www.findagrave.com : accessed 1 September 2018); memorial no. 158230897. 

150  Ibid. 

151  Henry Ewell, yearbook, John Piersol McCaskey High School, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, p. 27; digital 
image by subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., School Yearbooks, 1900-1999 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019). 

152  Ibid. 



Endnotes 

33 
 

 
153  Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 

image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 
September). 

154  Maurice A. Ewell, obituary, Lancaster New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 2 March 1999, p. 
B-4, c. 2. 

155Edward W. Ewell, death certificate, no. 22290 (1950), Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; 
digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1967 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019); from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department 
of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Series 11.90. 

156Ibid. 

157Ibid. 

158"McCaskey Graduation Set Thursday," New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Monday, 5 June 1972, p. 31, 
c. 1, 13th paragraph. 

159Ibid. 

160Patrick Ewell, yearbook, (1972) John Piersol McCaskey High School, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, p. 145; 
digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., School Yearbooks, 1900-1999 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019). 

161Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 September). 

162Maurice A. Ewell, obituary, Lancaster New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 2 March 1999, p. B-
4, c. 2. 

163Maurice Anthony Ewell, Social Security Application and Claim Index, SSN 162-50-8128; database by 
subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019). 

164Maurice A. Ewell, obituary, Lancaster New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 2 March 1999, p. B-
4, c. 2. 

165Ibid. 

166Maurice Anthony Ewell, Social Security Application and Claim Index, SSN 162-50-8128; database by 
subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 23 July 2019). 

167Maurice A. Ewell, burial information database, Find A Grave.com (https://www.findagrave.com : 
accessed 23 July 2019); memorial no. 76337547. 

168"McCaskey Seniors Cited at Awards Assembly," New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 29 May 
1975, p. 36, c. 2, 2nd paragraph. 

169Ibid. 

170Denise Ewell, yearbook, (1975) John Piersol McCaskey High School, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, p. 28; 
digital image by subscription, Ancestry.com, U.S., School Yearbooks, 1900-1999 
(https://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 July 2019). 



Endnotes 

34 
 

 
171Barney Ewell, obituary, Intelligencer Journal, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Friday, 5 April 1996; digital 
image by subscription, Genealogybank.com (http://www.genealogybank.com : accessed 1 September). 

172Maurice A. Ewell, obituary, Lancaster New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Tuesday, 2 March 1999, p. B-
4, c. 2. 

173Duella C. Ewell, obituary, New Era, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Thursday, 17 February 2000. 



Full Name Index 

 

36 
 

A 

Addison, Marjorie Hall (Braxton) ................................. 17 
Addison, William Lathen ............................................... 17 
Allen, Gertrude (Talbot) ................................................ 21 
Allen, Gladys May .......................................................... 21 
Allen, Hattie V. (Ewell) ................................................... 21 
Allen, Herbert D. ............................................................. 21 
Allen, Howard W. ........................................................... 21 
Allen, Inez V. ................................................................... 21 
Allen, Odell E. ................................................................. 21 
Allen, Ralph ..................................................................... 21 
Allen, Richard ................................................................. 21 
Allen, Robert H. .............................................................. 21 
Allen, Ronald H. .............................................................. 21 
Allen, Shirley ................................................................... 21 
Allen, Shirley Lee ............................................................ 21 
Allen, Wesley G. .............................................................. 21 

B 

Barney Ewell Story, YouTube .......................................... 2 
Bates, Harold O. Jackson ............................................... 21 
Bates, Inez V. (Allen) ...................................................... 21 
Bates, Mr. ........................................................................ 21 
Bates, Thomas R. ............................................................ 21 
Bates, Thomas Robert, Jr. .............................................. 21 
Bates, Willie B. ................................................................ 21 
Battle, Emma ................................................................... 21 
Bell, Dora L. .................................................................... 20 
Berry, Estelle S. ............................................................... 17 
Bethel, Jean Eleanor ....................................................... 19 
Bradby, Joyce Yvonne .................................................... 17 
Braxton Edith (Knox) ..................................................... 17 
Braxton, Alexander "Alex" ............................................ 17 
Braxton, Edward ............................................................. 17 
Braxton, Elizabeth "Lizzie" (Ewell) .............................. 17 
Braxton, Gertrude Inez (Fields) .................................... 17 
Braxton, Gloria Ann ....................................................... 17 
Braxton, Harold Marshall .............................................. 17 
Braxton, Hilda Alease ..................................................... 17 
Braxton, Hillery Alexander, Jr. ..................................... 17 
Braxton, Hillery Alexander, Sr. ..................................... 17 
Braxton, Jacqueline Odessa (Quinn) ............................. 17 
Braxton, Marie Hall (Grant) .......................................... 17 
Braxton, Marion ............................................................. 17 
Braxton, Marjorie Hall ................................................... 17 
Braxton, Mary Madgelene (Hurley) .............................. 17 
Braxton, Sylvia Jean ....................................................... 17 
Brown, Alberta Virginia (Washington) ......................... 21 
Brown, Alice .................................................................... 21 
Brown, Emma (Battle) .................................................... 21 
Brown, Gladys May (Allen) ........................................... 21 
Brown, Inez ..................................................................... 18 

Brown, James Edward ................................................... 21 
Brown, James Edward, Jr. ............................................ 21 
Brown, James T. ............................................................. 21 
Brown, Naomi ................................................................. 21 
Brown, Rosa L. (Ewell) .................................................. 20 
Brown, Ruth Alverna ..................................................... 21 
Brown, Sarah Elizabeth ................................................. 21 
Brown, William .............................................................. 21 
Burruss, Elizabeth Ann (Ford) ...................................... 18 
Burruss, Thomas Walter ............................................... 19 

C 

Coates, Mary Ann .......................................................... 18 
Coffield, Edgar Louis ..................................................... 19 
Coffield, Khadijah K. (Ford) ......................................... 19 
Coleman, Gloria Ann (Braxton) .................................... 17 
Coleman, Mr. .................................................................. 17 
Constodo, Helen S. (Holmes) ......................................... 20 
Constodo, Tyler .............................................................. 20 
Coram, Charles Melven ................................................. 17 
Coram, Hilda Alease (Braxton) ..................................... 17 
Coram, Jack Alexander, Jr. .......................................... 17 
Coram, Marion (Braxton) ............................................. 17 

D 

Davis Ida May (Holmes) ................................................ 20 
Davis, Audrey (Draper) ................................................. 20 
Davis, Augustus .............................................................. 20 
Davis, Augustus L., III ................................................... 20 
Davis, Augustus Lushington, Jr. ................................... 20 
Davis, Carl ...................................................................... 20 
Davis, Doris E. ................................................................ 20 
Davis, Olivia Jean ........................................................... 20 
Draper, Audrey .............................................................. 20 

E 

Emelike, Emelike U. ....................................................... 19 
Emelike, Jamie (Ewell)................................................... 19 
Ewell, Alfred Gibson ...................................................... 17 
Ewell, Amanda............................................................ 5, 22 
Ewell, Ami ....................................................................... 19 
Ewell, Anna W. ............................................................... 20 
Ewell, Annette ................................................................. 22 
Ewell, Annie ................................................................ 5, 22 
Ewell, Barbara Bernice .................................................. 18 
Ewell, Barney, Story, YouTube ........................................ 2 
Ewell, Candace B. ........................................................... 19 
Ewell, Carroll Banks ...................................................... 22 
Ewell, Carroll S. ............................................................. 22 
Ewell, Charity (Primas) ............................................. 4, 17 
Ewell, Charles Henry ..................................................... 17 
Ewell, Clara ............................................................ 4, 6, 17 



Full Name Index 

37 
 

Ewell, Cordelia A. (Strother) ......................................... 17 
Ewell, Denise L. ..................................................... 4, 16, 18 
Ewell, Derek M................................................................ 19 
Ewell, Dolores "Peanut" ............................................ 8, 20 
Ewell, Dora L. (Bell) ....................................................... 20 
Ewell, Dorothy Elizabeth................................................ 22 
Ewell, Duella Cecilia (Massey) ............................. 4, 12, 18 
Ewell, Edward ................................................................. 19 
Ewell, Edward W. ................................................. 4, 13, 18 
Ewell, Edward W., Jr. ................................................ 8, 19 
Ewell, Edward Wellington ..................................... 4, 7, 18 
Ewell, Edwin Hewitt ....................................................... 18 
Ewell, Edwin Simmons ............................................... 8, 19 
Ewell, Elizabeth "Lizzie" ............................................... 17 
Ewell, Estelle S. (Berry) .................................................. 17 
Ewell, Ethel Louise ......................................................... 17 
Ewell, Fay "Jammie" (Knight) ...................................... 22 
Ewell, Flora (Richardson) .............................................. 17 
Ewell, Florence ................................................................ 18 
Ewell, Frederick W. ........................................................ 18 
Ewell, Grant S. ................................................................ 19 
Ewell, Greta ..................................................................... 22 
Ewell, Greta Jean ............................................................ 22 
Ewell, Hattie V. ............................................................... 21 
Ewell, Helen L. (Perhan) ................................................ 18 
Ewell, Henrietta B. .......................................................... 20 
Ewell, Henry C. (b. 1842) ....................................... 2, 4, 17 
Ewell, Henry C. (b. 1885) ............................................... 20 
Ewell, Henry Norwood "Barney" .................... 2, 4, 10, 18 
Ewell, Henry Norwood, Jr. ................................... 4, 13, 18 
Ewell, James Allen, Rev.................................................. 20 
Ewell, Jamie .................................................................... 19 
Ewell, Jean Eleanor (Bethel) .......................................... 19 
Ewell, Jenny (Watters) ................................................... 19 
Ewell, Joelle ..................................................................... 22 
Ewell, John .................................................................. 5, 22 
Ewell, Jordan D., Sr. ....................................................... 20 
Ewell, Jordan, Jr. ............................................................ 20 
Ewell, Kent W. ................................................................ 19 
Ewell, Leola R. (Williams).............................................. 22 
Ewell, Malinda Jones ...................................................... 22 
Ewell, Marchelle ............................................................. 19 
Ewell, Mariam ................................................................. 21 
Ewell, Marie L. (Johnson) .............................................. 20 
Ewell, Mark ..................................................................... 20 
Ewell, Marsha ................................................................. 22 
Ewell, Mary ................................................................. 5, 22 
Ewell, Mary J. ................................................................. 21 
Ewell, Maurice Anthony ....................................... 4, 15, 18 
Ewell, Melinda............................................................. 5, 22 
Ewell, Mildred Cecelia ................................................... 18 
Ewell, Mossie F. (Marlow)...................................... 4, 9, 18 
Ewell, Nelson (b. c1813) .......................................... 4, 5, 17 
Ewell, Nelson (b. c1862) .............................................. 5, 22 
Ewell, Patricia A. ............................................................ 22 
Ewell, Patricia Ann ......................................................... 20 
Ewell, Patrick C. ................................................... 4, 14, 18 
Ewell, Quintelia G. (Ridley) ........................................... 18 

Ewell, Robert .............................................................. 5, 22 
Ewell, Robert E. .............................................................. 22 
Ewell, Robert, Jr. ........................................................... 22 
Ewell, Rosa L. ................................................................. 20 
Ewell, Ruth L. ................................................................. 18 
Ewell, Sarah ................................................................ 5, 22 
Ewell, Sarah E. (Strother) ............................................. 22 
Ewell, Stephanie Jo ........................................................ 20 
Ewell, Susan F. (Jordan) ................................................ 20 
Ewell, Thomas Primas ................................................... 18 
Ewell, Traci K. ................................................................ 19 
Ewell, Tyrone Smith ....................................................... 22 
Ewell, Viola Elizabeth ................................................ 7, 18 
Ewell, Walter Scott ......................................................... 20 
Ewell, Wilhelmina B. ...................................................... 20 
Ewell, William ............................................................ 5, 22 
Ewell, William E. Jr. ...................................................... 22 
Ewell, William J. ............................................................ 22 
Ewell, William S. ............................................................ 21 
Ewell/Gantz Playground .................................................. 2 

F 

Fields, Gertrude Inez ..................................................... 17 
Ford, Andre D................................................................. 19 
Ford, Anthony ................................................................ 19 
Ford, Brian S., Lt. Col. .................................................. 19 
Ford, Christopher .......................................................... 19 
Ford, Clandra ................................................................. 19 
Ford, Dale C., Rev. ......................................................... 19 
Ford, Deborah S. (Hazelwood) ...................................... 19 
Ford, Douglas.................................................................. 18 
Ford, Dwight A. .............................................................. 19 
Ford, Eleanor Yvonne (Mohead) .................................. 19 
Ford, Elizabeth Ann ....................................................... 18 
Ford, Essie P. (Stallworth) ............................................. 19 
Ford, Gretchen S. ........................................................... 19 
Ford, Harold W. ............................................................. 18 
Ford, Inez (Brown) ......................................................... 18 
Ford, James W. ............................................................... 18 
Ford, Jerry W., Lt. Cmdr. ............................................. 18 
Ford, Kenneth J. ............................................................. 18 
Ford, Khadijah K. .......................................................... 19 
Ford, Kim ........................................................................ 19 
Ford, Larry Joe .............................................................. 19 
Ford, Marian Louise (Stewart) ..................................... 18 
Ford, Mark E. ................................................................. 18 
Ford, Mary Ann (Coates) .............................................. 18 
Ford, Melissa L. (O'Dell) ............................................... 18 
Ford, Misty ..................................................................... 19 
Ford, Mozella E. (Lucas) ............................................... 18 
Ford, Nellie (Prichett) .................................................... 18 
Ford, Peter ...................................................................... 19 
Ford, Phyllis M. (Turner) .............................................. 19 
Ford, Rochelle L. (Hollatz) ............................................ 19 
Ford, Ronald E. .............................................................. 18 
Ford, Shay ....................................................................... 19 
Ford, Stanford Eugene ................................................... 19 



Full Name Index 

38 
 

Ford, Trent A. ................................................................. 18 
Ford, Viola Elizabeth (Ewell) ......................................... 18 
Ford, Vivian C. (Harris) ................................................. 19 
Frazier, Dorothy Elizabeth (Ewell) ............................... 22 
Frazier, Raymond ........................................................... 22 

G 

Gantz/Ewell Playground .................................................. 2 
Gentry, Abernathy .......................................................... 20 
Gentry, Darryl E. ............................................................ 20 
Gentry, Dolores "Peanut" (Ewell) ................................. 20 
Gentry, Karen ................................................................. 20 
Gentry, Loretta Ruth (Wells) ......................................... 20 
Gentry, Nathan Rodney ................................................. 20 
Gentry, Phillip B. ............................................................ 20 
Gentry, William "Billie" Everett McConley ................ 20 
Gentry, William E., Jr. ................................................... 20 
Gillard, Levonne ............................................................. 21 
Grant, Marie Hall ........................................................... 17 

H 

Harris, Florence (Ewell) ................................................. 18 
Harris, Theodore R., Jr. ................................................. 18 
Harris, Theordore R. ...................................................... 18 
Harris, Thomas M. ......................................................... 18 
Harris, Vivian C. ............................................................. 19 
Hazelwood, Deborah S. .................................................. 19 
Hill, Bettie H. ..................................................................... 9 
Hollatz, Rochelle L. ......................................................... 19 
Holmes, Anna W. (Ewell) ............................................... 20 
Holmes, Helen S. ............................................................. 20 
Holmes, Ida May ............................................................. 20 
Holmes, John H. .............................................................. 20 
Holmes, Mattie V. ........................................................... 20 
Holmes, Robert P. ........................................................... 20 
Hunter, Barbara Bernice (Ewell) .................................. 18 
Hunter, Elmer ................................................................. 18 
Hurley, Mary Madgelene ............................................... 17 

J 

Johnson, Marie L. ........................................................... 20 
Jones, Malinda ................................................................ 22 
Jordan, Susan F. ............................................................. 20 
Joy, Sheila .......................................................................... 2 

K 

Knight, Fay "Jammie" ................................................... 22 
Knox, Edith ..................................................................... 17 

L 

Lucas, Mozella E. ............................................................ 18 

M 

Marlow, Bettie H. (Hill) .................................................... 9 

Marlow, John .................................................................... 9 
Marlow, Mossie F. .................................................. 4, 9, 18 
Massey Jackson C........................................................... 12 
Massey, Duella Cecilia ......................................... 4, 12, 18 
Massey, Mary (Rogers) .................................................. 12 
McCaskey Alumni Association ........................................ 2 
Miller, Jeremiah ............................................................... 2 
Mohead, Eleanor Yvonne .............................................. 19 

O 

O'Dell, Melissa L. ........................................................... 18 
Oxley, Annette (Ewell) ................................................... 22 
Oxley, James Wallace .................................................... 22 

P 

Perhan, Helen L. ............................................................. 18 
Playground, Ewell/Gantz ................................................. 2 
Prichett, Nellie ................................................................ 18 
Primas, Charity .......................................................... 4, 17 

Q 

Quinn, Jacqueline Odessa .............................................. 17 

R 

Randolph, Olivia Jean (Davis)....................................... 20 
Randoph, Mr. ................................................................. 20 
Richardson, Flora ........................................................... 17 
Ridley, Quintelia G. ........................................................ 18 
Rogers, Mary .................................................................. 12 
Rollerfellow, Mr. ............................................................ 21 
Rollerfellow, Sarah Elizabeth (Brown) ......................... 21 
Ross, Mary J. Ewell) ...................................................... 21 
Ross, Norman C. ............................................................. 21 

S 

Sanford, Roscoe Leon .................................................... 17 
Sanford, Sylvia Jean (Braxton) ..................................... 17 
Shelton, Benjamin Lucus ............................................... 17 
Shelton, Gloria Ann (Braxton) ...................................... 17 
Stallworth, Essie P. ......................................................... 19 
Stewart, Marian Louise ................................................. 18 
Strother, Cordelia A. ...................................................... 17 
Strother, Sarah E. .......................................................... 22 
Summers, Ashley Joi ...................................................... 17 
Summers, Ethel Louise (Ewell) ..................................... 17 
Summers, Houston Maxwell, Jr. ................................... 17 
Summers, Houston Maxwell, Sr. ................................... 17 
Summers, Joyce Yvonne (Bradby) ................................ 17 

T 

Talbot, Gertrude ............................................................ 21 
Turner, Phyllis M. .......................................................... 19 



Full Name Index 

39 
 

W 

Ware, Mr. ........................................................................ 21 
Ware, Shirley Lee (Allen) ............................................... 21 
Washington, Alberta Virginia ........................................ 21 
Watters, Jenny ................................................................ 19 
Waugh, Mr. ..................................................................... 21 
Waugh, Sarah Elizabeth (Brown) .................................. 21 
Wells, Loretta Ruth ........................................................ 20 
White, Cedric .................................................................. 19 
White, Traci K. (Ewell) .................................................. 19 
Whitley, Ashley Joi (Summers)...................................... 17 
Whitley, Dennis ............................................................... 17 
Whitley, Kali Joi ............................................................. 17 
Williams, Leola R. ........................................................... 22 


	Barney Ewell Genealogy.pdf (p.1-36)
	Barney Ewell Genealogy (Name Index).pdf (p.37-40)

